

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

US DOMINION, INC., DOMINION )  
VOTING SYSTEMS, INC., and )  
DOMINION VOTING SYSTEMS )  
CORPORATION, )

*Plaintiffs,* )

v. )

SIDNEY POWELL, SIDNEY )  
POWELL, P.C., and DEFENDING THE )  
REPUBLIC, INC., )

*Defendants.* )

---

Case No. 1:21-cv-00040-CJN

**DOMINION’S RESPONSE TO POWELL AND POWELL P.C.’S  
MOTION FOR PARTIAL STAY AND FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INDEX OF EXHIBITS ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

    A. Ms. Powell Promises Documents and a Privilege Log, Then Fails to Deliver..... 3

    B. Ms. Powell Proposes a Stay, Then Does Not Seek One For Over a Month..... 5

    C. Meanwhile, Ms. Powell Does Not Respond to Discovery Requests ..... 6

LEGAL STANDARD..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. The Court Should Enter Dominion’s Proposed Order on Ms. Powell’s Motion to Stay ..... 8

    A. The Balance of Party Interests Weights Against Ms. Powell’s Proposed Stay ..... 8

        1. Ms. Powell’s Proposal Prejudices Dominion and All Non-Powell Parties..... 8

        2. Ms. Powell Will Not Suffer Harm From Dominion’s Proposal ..... 10

    B. Dominion’s Proposal Will Benefit, Not Burden the Court..... 12

    C. The Duration of the Stay Should Be as Short as Possible ..... 13

II. This Court Should Deny Ms. Powell’s Motion for a Protective Order ..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Barry Farm Resident Council, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Navy*,  
 No. 96-cv-1450, 1997 WL 118412 (D.D.C. Feb. 18, 1997).....12

*District Title v. Warren*,  
 265 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D.D.C. 2017).....11

*Doe v. D.C.*,  
 No. 19-cv-1173, 2021 WL 11132750 (D.D.C. Aug. 19, 2021).....11

*Horn v. D.C.*,  
 210 F.R.D. 13 (D.D.C. 2002).....1, 7

*S.E.C. v. Dresser Indus., Inc.*,  
 628 F.2d 1368 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....7

**Constitutional Provisions**

Fifth Amendment ..... *passim*

U.S. Constitution.....7
